TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: Mike Althoff, Chief

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A MONETARY

DONATION FROM THE CANNON FALLS FIRE DEPARTMENT

RELIEF ASSOCIATION

DATE: October 19th, 2021

BACKGROUND

The Fire Department would like to purchase some pre prime pumps to be installed on our new pumper truck. The estimate is included, all work will be done by Custom Fire. These pumps will make it quicker and safer for our firefighters while pumping in rural situations where no city water supply exists.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Recommend accepting Resolution 2579 authorizing acceptance of the donation of \$3,240.74 from the CFFD Relief Association to be used for the purchase of non-budgeted equipment items for the Fire Department

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

Request a motion to accept Resolution 2579 authorizing acceptance of the donation of \$3,240.74, from the CFFD Relief Association, as noted above.

CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2579

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A MONETARY DONATION FROM THE CANNON FALLS FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the Cannon Falls Fire Department was provided with a cash donation for the purchase of equipment for the new 2020 Freightliner Pumper.

WHEREAS, at times opportunities arise to obtain equipment that is new or beneficial to the fire department that was not anticipated for within the yearly budget; and

WHEREAS, the CFFD Relief Association has donated \$3,240.74, to be used towards equipment for the 2020 freightliner pumper truck;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Cannon Falls accepts the donation from CFFD Relief Association, in the amount of \$3,240.74, to be used towards the purchase of non-budgeted equipment items. The Fire Chief is hereby authorized to execute such agreements as are necessary to implement the acceptance of this donation on behalf of the City of Cannon Falls Fire Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fire Chief of the City of Cannon Falls is hereby authorized to be the fiscal agent and administer the donation on behalf of the Cannon Falls Fire Department.

ADOPTED by the City Council of Cannon Falls this 19th day of October, 2021.

John O. Althoff Mayor ATTEST: _____ Neil L. Jenson City Administrator

CITY OF CANNON FALLS



Custom Fire Apparatus, Inc. 509 68th Avenue Osceola, WI 54020

PRICE ESTIMATE

2021 Cannon Falls Full Response Demo				
TO: Cannon Falls Fire Department	DATE:	JOB #:		
320 Hoffman St W	9/2/2021			
Cannon Falls, MN 55009	YOUR INQUIRY DATE:	TERMS:		
		30 days		
	PROPOSED SHIP DATE:	SHIPPED VIA:	SHIPPED VIA:	
ATTN: Mike Althoff	SALES PERSON:	FOB:	FOB:	
507-298-1639	Scott Lumby			
Waterous Side Pre Prime Kit		\$	2,590.74	
Labor	6.5 HRS	\$	650.00	
Estimate subject to Increase if Further Dar Before Work	mage/Issues are found, You will be Noti is Completed	ified_		
	Ţ	OTAL: \$	3,240.74	

Price is valid for 30 calendar days from above date
Thank you for your business, Service Dept.

1-715-294-5841

service@customfire.com